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8.1 Appendix A: Conducted Output Power 

Test Result 

Band Channel PCL Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GSM850 128 5 32.55 38.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 5 32.57 38.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 5 32.53 38.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 0 29.38 33 PASS 

GSM1900 661 0 29.03 33 PASS 

GSM1900 810 0 29.03 33 PASS 
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Band Channel PCL Slot Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GPRS850 128 5 1 32.24 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 5 2 30.47 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 5 3 29.40 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 5 4 27.96 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 5 1 32.27 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 5 2 29.95 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 5 3 28.90 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 5 4 27.87 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 5 1 32.21 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 5 2 29.86 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 5 3 28.79 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 5 4 27.82 38.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0 1 29.23 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0 2 28.19 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0 3 26.93 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0 4 26.48 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0 1 28.86 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0 2 27.79 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0 3 26.98 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0 4 26.19 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0 1 28.84 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0 2 27.69 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0 3 26.53 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0 4 26.18 33 PASS 
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Band Channel PCL Slot Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS850 128 8 1 26.52 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 8 2 26.30 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 8 3 25.51 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 8 4 23.44 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 8 1 25.91 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 8 2 25.34 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 8 3 24.62 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 8 4 23.79 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 8 1 26.21 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 8 2 25.93 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 8 3 25.29 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 8 4 23.97 38.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 2 1 23.26 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 2 2 22.16 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 2 3 21.80 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 2 4 21.54 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 2 1 23.51 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 2 2 22.28 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 2 3 21.74 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 2 4 21.16 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 2 1 23.34 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 2 2 21.84 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 2 3 21.60 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 2 4 21.16 33 PASS 
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8.2 Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Test Result 

Band Channel Peak-to-Average Ratio(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict 

GSM850 128 2.69 13 PASS 

GSM850 190 2.68 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 2.69 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 2.68 13 PASS 

GPRS850 190 2.68 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 2.68 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 5.77 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 5.74 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 5.73 13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 2.65 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 2.65 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 2.65 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 2.65 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 2.64 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 2.65 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 5.77 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 5.80 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 5.76 13 PASS 
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8.3 Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth 

Test Result 

Band Channel 
Occupied Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

26dB Bandwidth 

(kHz) 
Limit(kHz) Verdict 

GSM850 128 246.75 314.00 --- PASS 

GSM850 190 245.75 314.00 --- PASS 

GSM850 251 245.75 317.00 --- PASS 

GPRS850 128 243.76 312.00 --- PASS 

GPRS850 190 242.76 315.00 --- PASS 

GPRS850 251 245.75 312.00 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 128 244.76 304.00 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 190 245.75 303.00 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 251 245.75 298.00 --- PASS 

GSM1900 512 245.75 315.00 --- PASS 

GSM1900 661 246.75 304.00 --- PASS 

GSM1900 810 247.75 316.00 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 512 244.76 316.00 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 246.75 315.00 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 810 243.76 314.00 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 245.75 301.00 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 243.76 295.00 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 244.76 309.00 --- PASS 
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8.4 Appendix D: Band Edge 

Test Result 

Band Channel Value(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GSM850 128 -15.57 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 -14.93 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 -17.11 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 -16.26 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 -21.51 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 -21.17 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 -17.42 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 -16.33 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 -18.10 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 -15.68 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 -22.31 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 -21.21 -13 PASS 
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8.5 Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Band Channel Frequency Rang(Mhz) Value(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GSM850 128 30~1000 -44.73 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 1000~10000 -41.82 -13 PASS 

GSM850 190 30~1000 -43.84 -13 PASS 

GSM850 190 1000~10000 -42.46 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 30~1000 -44.12 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 1000~10000 -42.52 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 30~1000 -44.20 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 1000~10000 -41.10 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 190 30~1000 -44.54 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 190 1000~10000 -42.30 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 30~1000 -43.57 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 1000~10000 -42.51 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 30~1000 -43.01 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 1000~10000 -42.48 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 30~1000 -44.38 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 1000~10000 -42.46 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 30~1000 -43.01 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 1000~10000 -42.47 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 30~1000 -42.96 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 1000~20000 -37.94 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 30~1000 -44.36 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1000~20000 -37.87 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 30~1000 -43.89 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1000~20000 -37.99 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 30~1000 -43.55 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 1000~20000 -38.02 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 30~1000 -43.47 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1000~20000 -38.02 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 30~1000 -43.28 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1000~20000 -37.96 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 30~1000 -44.59 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 1000~20000 -38.06 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 30~1000 -43.87 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1000~20000 -38.02 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 30~1000 -42.59 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1000~20000 -38.01 -13 PASS 
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8.6 Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Channel 
Voltage 
(Vdc) 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

GSM850 128 VL TN 20.08 0.024365 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN TN 11.56 0.014024 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VH TN 9.62 0.011673 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VL TN 6.01 0.007178 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN TN 4.71 0.005634 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VH TN 8.75 0.010458 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VL TN 3.07 0.003614 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN TN 4.62 0.005439 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VH TN 4.23 0.004983 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VL TN 27.73 0.033649 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN TN 28.25 0.034276 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VH TN 21.76 0.026402 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VL TN 18.08 0.021611 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN TN 19.82 0.023695 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VH TN 19.11 0.022846 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VL TN 18.44 0.021719 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN TN 17.34 0.020426 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VH TN 19.57 0.023050 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VL TN 24.41 0.029614 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN TN 32.06 0.038898 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VH TN 30.80 0.037370 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VL TN 20.70 0.024737 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN TN 20.37 0.024351 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VH TN 22.21 0.026551 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VL TN 22.02 0.025941 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN TN 19.69 0.023203 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VH TN 18.92 0.022290 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VL TN -11.88 -0.006422 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN TN -4.91 -0.002652 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VH TN -11.69 -0.006317 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VL TN -8.27 -0.004396 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN TN -6.30 -0.003349 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VH TN -10.82 -0.005753 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VL TN -10.11 -0.005291 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN TN -12.27 -0.006424 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VH TN -7.01 -0.003668 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VL TN 6.07 0.003281 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN TN 6.55 0.003542 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VH TN 7.85 0.004240 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VL TN 5.84 0.003108 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN TN 13.40 0.007127 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VH TN 11.43 0.006079 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VL TN 5.97 0.003127 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN TN 4.20 0.002198 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VH TN -1.03 -0.000541 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VL TN 10.36 0.005601 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN TN 14.04 0.007591 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VH TN 12.91 0.006980 2.5 PASS 
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EGPRS1900 661 VL TN 13.72 0.007299 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN TN 12.75 0.006783 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VH TN 19.76 0.010510 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VL TN 12.11 0.006340 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN TN 9.27 0.004852 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VH TN 3.13 0.001640 2.5 PASS 

 



 Report No.: CHTEW19060015 Issued:  2019-06-05 
 

Appendix Report Page: 38 of 41 

 

Temperature 

Band Channel 
Voltage 
(Vdc) 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

GSM850 128 VN -30 17.40 0.021114 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN -20 9.10 0.011047 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN -10 6.36 0.007717 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 0 15.34 0.018607 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 10 9.98 0.012104 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 20 14.33 0.017393 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 30 14.63 0.017745 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 40 19.63 0.023817 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 50 19.02 0.023073 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN -30 6.97 0.008336 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN -20 4.52 0.005403 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN -10 3.97 0.004747 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 0 4.10 0.004901 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 10 4.97 0.005943 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 20 5.94 0.007101 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 30 6.10 0.007294 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 40 6.52 0.007796 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 50 6.10 0.007294 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN -30 7.33 0.008634 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN -20 2.84 0.003347 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN -10 2.58 0.003043 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 0 4.10 0.004831 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 10 4.65 0.005477 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 20 3.23 0.003804 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 30 6.13 0.007227 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 40 7.04 0.008292 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 50 6.91 0.008140 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN -30 30.83 0.037410 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN -20 18.60 0.022563 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN -10 27.83 0.033767 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 0 26.02 0.031573 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 10 25.41 0.030829 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 20 25.99 0.031534 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 30 25.80 0.031299 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 40 24.67 0.029928 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 50 26.28 0.031886 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN -30 19.69 0.023541 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN -20 19.69 0.023541 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN -10 19.15 0.022885 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 0 18.37 0.021959 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 10 18.98 0.022692 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 20 17.63 0.021071 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 30 18.05 0.021573 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 40 17.01 0.020338 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 50 18.98 0.022692 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN -30 15.66 0.018448 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN -20 16.21 0.019095 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN -10 16.30 0.019209 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 0 15.98 0.018828 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 10 15.56 0.018334 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 20 15.05 0.017725 2.5 PASS 



 Report No.: CHTEW19060015 Issued:  2019-06-05 
 

Appendix Report Page: 39 of 41 

GPRS850 251 VN 30 16.08 0.018942 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 40 17.53 0.020654 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 50 15.63 0.018410 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN -30 26.86 0.032591 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN -20 32.06 0.038898 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN -10 33.00 0.040034 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN 0 28.15 0.034158 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN 10 23.67 0.028713 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN 20 21.57 0.026167 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN 30 34.58 0.041954 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN 40 26.86 0.032591 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 VN 50 23.25 0.028204 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN -30 19.15 0.022885 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN -20 22.24 0.026590 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN -10 20.82 0.024892 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN 0 21.05 0.025162 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN 10 20.31 0.024274 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN 20 21.24 0.025393 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN 30 21.63 0.025856 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN 40 20.24 0.024197 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN 50 20.63 0.024660 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN -30 19.15 0.022556 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN -20 19.31 0.022746 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN -10 19.02 0.022404 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN 0 18.50 0.021795 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN 10 20.11 0.023697 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN 20 18.08 0.021301 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN 30 21.44 0.025257 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN 40 19.24 0.022670 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 VN 50 20.66 0.024344 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN -30 -10.27 -0.005549 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN -20 -6.78 -0.003664 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN -10 -10.78 -0.005828 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 0 -8.85 -0.004781 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 10 -8.81 -0.004764 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 20 -11.69 -0.006317 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 30 -12.88 -0.006963 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 40 -7.85 -0.004240 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 50 -6.04 -0.003263 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN -30 -5.00 -0.002662 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN -20 -4.68 -0.002490 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN -10 -1.90 -0.001013 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 0 -1.87 -0.000996 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 10 -4.00 -0.002129 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 20 -7.55 -0.004019 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 30 -2.10 -0.001116 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 40 -5.13 -0.002731 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 50 -4.58 -0.002439 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN -30 -8.46 -0.004429 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN -20 -12.27 -0.006424 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN -10 -8.14 -0.004260 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 0 -14.27 -0.007472 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 10 -11.40 -0.005968 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 20 -8.98 -0.004700 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 30 -14.72 -0.007709 2.5 PASS 
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GSM1900 810 VN 40 -12.56 -0.006576 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 50 -13.17 -0.006897 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN -30 9.75 0.005270 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN -20 8.52 0.004607 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN -10 4.91 0.002652 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 0 6.94 0.003752 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 10 8.56 0.004624 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 20 6.72 0.003630 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 30 6.59 0.003560 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 40 4.97 0.002687 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 50 -0.52 -0.000279 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN -30 9.69 0.005152 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN -20 8.27 0.004396 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN -10 11.56 0.006148 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 0 9.36 0.004980 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 10 11.17 0.005942 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 20 6.59 0.003503 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 30 8.01 0.004259 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 40 10.33 0.005495 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 50 6.49 0.003452 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN -30 3.94 0.002062 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN -20 3.10 0.001623 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN -10 5.88 0.003077 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 0 1.29 0.000676 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 10 4.52 0.002367 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 20 2.81 0.001471 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 30 6.36 0.003330 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 40 3.58 0.001876 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 50 6.01 0.003144 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN -30 12.37 0.006683 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN -20 20.89 0.011290 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN -10 17.47 0.009440 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN 0 18.95 0.010243 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN 10 19.34 0.010453 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN 20 18.95 0.010243 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN 30 18.53 0.010016 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN 40 18.08 0.009772 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 VN 50 19.47 0.010522 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN -30 12.56 0.006680 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN -20 18.95 0.010081 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN -10 16.40 0.008724 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN 0 17.18 0.009136 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN 10 15.37 0.008175 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN 20 16.40 0.008724 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN 30 13.95 0.007419 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN 40 14.24 0.007573 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN 50 15.92 0.008466 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN -30 8.81 0.004615 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN -20 9.30 0.004869 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN -10 5.81 0.003043 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN 0 6.30 0.003297 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN 10 4.49 0.002350 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN 20 4.52 0.002367 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN 30 4.26 0.002232 2.5 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 VN 40 3.78 0.001978 2.5 PASS 
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EGPRS1900 810 VN 50 4.00 0.002096 2.5 PASS 

 

-----------End of the Report ------------ 


